504933582 05/29/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4980328

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
TAI KWAN JIMMY TA	ANG		08/30/2011	
CHI WAH LO			08/30/2011	
KENNETH G. MAGE	S		08/30/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	436142	23 CANADA INC.		
Street Address:	5250 D	DECARIE BLVD.		
Internal Address:	#615			
City:	MONT	MONTREAL		
State/Country:	CANA	CANADA		
-		H3X 2H9		
	RS Total: 1			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ Application Number	RS Total: 1			
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: Correspondence wil	RS Total: 1 be : E DATA	Number 15990911 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucced		
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number,	RS Total: 1 be : E DATA	Number 15990911 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: Correspondence wil	RS Total: 1 be : E DATA	Number 15990911 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 8885531428		
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone:	RS Total: 1 De : E DATA Il be sent to if provideo	Number 15990911 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	a US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	RS Total: 1 De : E DATA Il be sent to if provideo	Number 15990911 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 8885531428 ipadmin@stratfordmanagers.com STRATFORD MANAGERS CORPORATION 555 LEGGET DRIVE	a US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	RS Total: 1 De : E DATA Il be sent to if provideo	Number 15990911 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucced; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 8885531428 ipadmin@stratfordmanagers.com STRATFORD MANAGERS CORPORATION 555 LEGGET DRIVE TOWER B SUITE 532	a US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	RS Total: 1 De : E DATA Il be sent to if provideo	Number 15990911 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 8885531428 ipadmin@stratfordmanagers.com STRATFORD MANAGERS CORPORATION 555 LEGGET DRIVE	a US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	RS Total: 1 be : E DATA If be sent to if provideo	Number 15990911 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucced; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 8885531428 ipadmin@stratfordmanagers.com STRATFORD MANAGERS CORPORATION 555 LEGGET DRIVE TOWER B SUITE 532 KANATA, CANADA K2K2X3	a US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	RS Total: 1 De : E DATA If be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	Number 15990911 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucced; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 8885531428 ipadmin@stratfordmanagers.com STRATFORD MANAGERS CORPORATION 555 LEGGET DRIVE TOWER B SUITE 532 KANATA, CANADA K2K2X3	a US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ Application Number CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: Correspondence wil using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	RS Total: 1 De : E DATA If be sent to if provided e: NUMBER:	Number 15990911 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucced; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 8885531428 ipadmin@stratfordmanagers.com STRATFORD MANAGERS CORPORATION 555 LEGGET DRIVE TOWER B SUITE 532 KANATA, CANADA K2K2X3 0135-2USC10	a US Mail.	

 $source = 0135 \text{-} 2USC10_Assignment \# page1.tif$

source=0135-2USC10_Assignment#page2.tif

source=0135-2USC10_Assignment#page3.ti	f
source=0135-2USC10_Assignment#page4.ti	f

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION, PCT APPLICATION & ASSOCIATED NATIONAL FILINGS

This nunc pro tunc assignment is effective as of February 10, 2009

WHEREAS, we TAI KWAN JIMMY TANG, CHI WAH LO and KENNETH G. MAGES, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the following: "APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS USING A COMMUNICATION DEVICE," for which we have made a US provisional application No. <u>61/151,459</u>, filed February 10, 2009, an International Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (hereinafter referred to as "PCT application"), identified as Application No. <u>PCT/IB2010/001367</u>, filed February 10, 2010, and an application for United States Letters Patent (hereinafter referred to as "US application"), identified as Application No. <u>13/162,001</u>, filed June 16, 2011.

WHEREAS, 4361423 Canada Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada, having its principal place of business at 5250 Decarie Blvd., #615, Montreal, Quebec H3X 2H9 Canada, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the PCT application, the US application, and any Patent for Invention that may issue thereon, including any National Patent, Regional Patent, Inventors' Certificate, Utility Certificate, Utility Model, and Certificate of Addition.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives our entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and in and to the PCT application, US application, and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request any National Office to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to the ASSIGNEE of our entire right, title, and interest.

We also hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title, and interest to the invention disclosed in the PCT application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for the invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the invention, and all rights to register the invention in appropriate registries; and

We further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby further agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute

Customer No. 70001

derived from the PCT application and US application, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in the ASSIGNEE and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

Executed this 3-2 day of	August	_, 2011.
		-77

Name: **Tai-Kwah Jimmy Tang** Address: M1606, Kornhill, Quarry Bay Hong Kong, China Customer No. 70001

Executed this 25 day of AUGUN 7 2011.

Name: Chi Wah Lo Address: Flat G, 46/F, Tower South Chelsea Court 100 Yeung UK Road Tsuen Wan, Hong Kong, China

Executed this <u>30</u> day of <u>AUSUGT</u>, 2011.

Mages

Kenneth G. Mages Name: Address: 730 S. Clark Street Apt. 2709 Chicago, IL 60605

13493269

RECORDED: 05/29/2018